
Pursua/lt to Sec. 695.26, F.S. 
Prepared by: 
Lucido & Associates 
701 SE Ocean Blvd. 
Stuart, FL 34994 
(rev. 5-31 -18) 

.. _ .. , 
.• 

' -· 

2019 JAN 11 PM 2: SD 

I"/ ~4~~b y~ TIMI'·1t-, ; :; I 
.., .. ~t; , , L'r CIRCU!T COL.:: 
~Y _ -·---,..--

[blank space above line reserved for recording data] 

JENSEN DUNES 
SECOND AMENDMENT TO 

PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT ZONING AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this 20th day of November , 2018, by and 

between JENSEN DUNES, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, the owner of Phases 2 and 3, and 

ONE HC-JENSEN BEACH, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, the owner of Phase 1, hereinafter 

collectively referred to as OWNER, and MARTIN COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of 

Florida, hereinafter referred to as COUNTY. 

WITNESS ETH: 

WHEREAS, after appropriate notice, public hearing and approval, Jensen Dunes, LLC and 

Martin County, on or before the 101h day of January, 2012, entered into a Planned Unit Development 

Zoning Agreement for the development of a project in Martin County, Florida, known as "Jensen 

Dunes", which Agreement is recorded in Official Records Book 2573, Page 2354, public records of 

Martin County. Florida, which Agreement, as amended from time to time. is hereinafter referred to as 

the "PUD Agreement"; and 

WHEREAS, after appropriate notice. hearing and approval, OWNER desires to amend the 

Jensen Dunes PUD Agreement by revising Exhibit D (Master Site Plan). Exhibit D-1 (Phasing Plan), 

Exhibit E (Timetable of Development) and Special Condition 12 (Traffic Impacts) of Exhibit F. 

Page 1 of13 



NOW, THEREFORE, the parties do hereby agree as follows: 

1. The above recitations are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference. 

2. The Revised Master Site Plan, attached hereto and made a part hereof as Revised Exhibit D, 

and the Revised Phasing Plan attached hereto and made a part hereof as Revised Exhibit D-1, are 

amended to reflectthe following changes: 

a) Deletion of the proposed extension of NE Skyline Drive from its existing location at NE 

South Street, through the Town of Ocean Breeze, to the project's entrance; 

b) Addition of a "permanent" secondary vehicular and pedestrian access connection to NE 

Cedar Street; 

c) Extension of the existing 6' sidewalk at the project's entrance east, along the project's entire 

frontage on NE Cedar Street; 

d) Addition of additional parking and a continuous loop road around the project's development 

area; 

e) Deletion of the optional picnic area and trail within the upland preserve area; 

f) Reconfiguration of Building #3 from a 2-story building with 130 beds to a one-story building 

with 50 beds; and 

g) Reconfiguration of Building #2 from a 2-story building with 130 beds to a three-story 

building with 160 beds and an attached one-story Community Commons building. 

3. The Timetable of Development, attached hereto and made a part hereof as Revised Exhibit E, 

is modified to reflect the master plan changes described above, the addition of PUD requirements per 

revised Special Condition #12; and the actual date Phase 1 obtained final site plan approval (i.e. October 

23, 2012) and was completed (October 20, 2017); 

4. In addition, the revised Timetable of Development recognizes the following timetable 

extensions for Phases 2 and 3, which were authorized by the Governor's Executive Orders #17-235 and 

17-287 and acknowledged by the County: 

Page 2of13 



a) The extension of the time frame to obtain final site plan approval of Phase 2 to October 10, 
2019; 

b) The extension of the time frame to complete Phase 2 to October 12, 2021; 

c) The extension of the time frame to obtain final site plan approval of Phase 3 to October 11, 
2020; 

d) The extension of the time frame to complete Phase 3 to October 11, 2021; 

5. The Timetable of Development is further extended as follows: 

a) The extension of the timeframe to obtain final site plan approval of Phase 2 by approximately 
81 days, from October 10, 2019 to December 31, 2019; 

b) The extension of the timeframe to complete Phase 2 by approximately 79 days, from October 
12, 2021 to December 31, 2021; 

c) The extension of the timeframe to obtain final site plan approval of Phase 3 by approximately 
1 year and 80 days, from October 11, 2020 to December 31, 2021; 

d) The extension of the timeframe to complete Phase 3 by approximately 1 year and 80 days, 
from October 11, 2022 to December 31, 2023. 

6. Special Condition 12 is hereby deleted and replaced as follows: 

12. TRAFFIC IMPACTS 

A. Ne ceastractiee shall commeftee within the Jeesea D1:1aes PUD 1:1Rtil the eoestR1etioa of Sky-liae 
Drive from Soath Street to the entrance of the PUD is constructed a11d availaele fer ese. 
Notwithstanc4iag this rec;iaifemeet, If aceess to Cedar SR'eet by the Jeesee Deees PUD is allowed 
by aey ft:lt1ue ameadmeat of the Compreheesi11e Pla11 or LaeEl Developmeat Reg1:1latiees, Jeasea 
DHnes may ase Ceaa£ Street fer aeeess to Pease 1 of the PVD withoet ae ameftElmeet to this 
PUD Agreemeat, uetil saeh time as the Sky.Hee Dri·;e eoestruetioe is eompleted, •nhish skall 
thee be re(jaiEeel prior to eommeacemeRt of eoestructioe of Paase 2 of the PUD. After Skyliee 
Drive is eoestraetee aae ayailaele fer use, Cetfar Sa:eet shall oaly be usee fer emergeecy aeeess 
to the .Jeesee Deaes PUD. 

A. Pursuant to Section 3.93.D. Land Development Regulations. Martin County Code. primary 
access to the project shall be NE Cedar Street subject to the completion of the following off-site 
improvements prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for Phase 2: 

i. A permanent secondary access on NE Cedar Street including construction of a six (6) foot 
wide sidewalk along the project's entire frontage on NE Cedar Street right-of-way CROW) as 
shown on Revised Exhibit "D". Revised Master Plan: and 

ii. All intersection. roadway and sidewalk improvements as shown on the NE Cedar Street 
Improvement Plan attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit "D-2"; 

Page 3 of13 



B. Witkie siKty (60) days of the Co1:1aey Begieser's aeee11taeee of the Begiaeer's Certitieatioa of 
Coesstraetioa Completiee for Skyline Dri·;e from South Street to the eetranee to the JeaseH: 
Dunes PUD, OWNER shall eeevey te COUNTY thift.y fi¥e feet ef read right of way aleag the 
eastern boundary ef the .Jeesee Dunes PUD, exteeElieg from the eattanee of the PUD to Cedar 
Street, as de13ieted on the master site plan auached hereto as EJillihit D. OWNER shall eoevey 
the fee simple marketable title fer the right ef way hy General \lfarranty Deed to the COUNTY, 
free aaa clear of aey and all eKeeptioss, eKcept fer tease accepted hy the COUNTY as 
e1rnepti0es to the title eommitment and title policy, whieh shall be obtained by COUNTY at 
COUNTY'S e:1Cpeese. Pursuaet to See~oe 201.01, Florida Statates, d~e OWNER, as the aon 
exempt paaty, shall ee respeasiBle for doe1:1mentary stamps aad transfer taxes payable ie 
coeeeetion with the conveyance of the Pro13erty to COUNTY. All recorEliag charges, iRcludiRg 
reeordieg fees for all doc1:1meets re<iuired to be recorEled in order to coe:r,•ey good and marketable 
title, shall be paid by the OWNER. la aeditioe, prior ro aeceptaace of tae eeea, the CO@iITY 
may perform soil boriegs, a sarvey aad e1wireemental assessment of the right ef ·way to 
detenniee if aey saaeeeptaele conditiees exist. Tke east of resolvieg any such eoeditioes shall 
be heme ey OWNER. 

B. Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for Phase 2, Jensen Dunes. LLC shall 
make a contribution of mutual benefit to the Martin County School District in the amount of 
$197.000. The payment shall not be creditable towards any reguired impact fees. 

C. COUNTY may elect, as a diseretioRary legislative matter, to establish a Munie~al Service 
Beeefit Unit (MSBU) purs1::1Emt to the req1::1iremeats of Sectioa 125.01, Florida Statutes, for the 
coRstruetioa of Skyline Dri·10 as a Martia Couaey mieor eolleetor from South Street to the 
eakaece of the PUD as depieted oe ExhilJit C, attaehea herete. COUNTY is uader eo 
obligatiea to establish the MSBU, eut if the MSBU is eFstablished, COUNFY agrees to ha¥e 
Skyliae Drive eo~leted aed OJ:lee for use withie 12 moeths of the daft! of the :Resoletien 
establishieg the MS:8U. OWNER aeknowleages that the estal:Jlishmeet of the MSBU is subject 
to: 1) the aEleptioa of ae offiinanee by the Tewa of Ocean Breeze Park eeesenting to the MSBU 
cmd 2) the appre¥al of BR IAterlecal Agreemeat betweea Ma:rtia Co1:1aty and the To·.va of Oeean 
Breei!e regarEliag the coRstraetioa of Skyliee Drive and the MSBU. If COUNTY eleets te pers1:1e 
the establishmeflt of the Skyliee Dri:r,•e MSBU, OWN:g:R shall cooperate •;.rith COUNTY te the 
eKteflt aeeessary ta establisa the MSBU, i1teludieg but Rot limitea to deaatioe of Fet:11:1ired right 
of way, assistanee with the aeqt:1isitioa of reqeired right of way fFom etheF property o·.vaers 
and/or the To•Ne ef Oeeaa Breeze Park, and desiga aad permitting assistanee. 

D .• " .. s an altemati·;e to the Skyline Dri•,ie MSBU, OWNBR may, at its e:Kpease, desiga, permit ana 
eoestmct Sky!iee Drive from South Skeet to the entianee of the PUD. The ree1aired 
impFB'i'emeats aaa iRfrastracteFe sBa:ll he coestraeted ifl full eompliance with tke speeifieati.ons 
aed reqairements of lhe COUNTY uedeF s1:1pervisi0a of OWNf:R'S J;egieeer. Prior ta 
eommeH:eemeat of eonskYctioe of Skyline Drive, 0'.VNER shell supply COUNTY Vlit:R seeurity 
ia ae ameeftt whieh Fepreseets oee hl:leaered perceat (100%) of the esstimated cost of the 
completioa of the £eEjHiFee improvemeets and iRfiastsraeture as sul:Jmittea l:Jy a professioaal 
eagieeer liceesed ia the State of Florida and aeeepted by the Co1:1Rty 'Qegiaeer. The eKpiratioa 
date for aay security previded shall he :eo sooeer than fifteen (15) mo.etas afater the ee~letioa 
date fer the Feff1:1ired irepro•;emeets. 

1. UpeR receipt of the Bftgieeer' s Certiiieat:ion of Coastraetion Completion and a reqaest to 

Page4of 13 



release 1:1p to Rieety peEGeat (90%) of die pasted seearity, t:fte Couaty Eegieeer will perferm a 
site aeeeptance iespeetioa ef the constructed ifflf:lrovements and iafmsstruemre with the 
O'VNBR' S Begiaeer. Should it ae determieeEl that all iffif!Fevements aad iR.fFasstnletHre are 
eomplete aad accepta\3le to the Couaty Eagiaeer, l:lp to Riaety pereeat (90%) ef the posted 
security shall ee released aeeordiegly. At the request ef the OWNER'S Engiaeer ia the form 
of a reduetioe schedule, pmtial releases may be al:lthorized hy the Couety BngiReer lip te 
nieety pereeet (90%) of the posted see1:1rity as werk is completed and aeeepted. The 
remaining tea f>eEGeat (10%) shall be held as warraaty security. 

2. In the eveet Q\l/p..JBR' S Begiaeer aad the Co1:1aty BagiBeer agree that certaia "p1:1ae1Hist11 

iteffl:s remaia outstaadieg, oee hundred (100%) peEGeet of the ¥all:le of said "punehlist" items 
shall he added ts the tea (10%) J:leFeeet aee iael1:1dea as 'NB.ffanty seeurity. 

3. The waffilftty seel:llity shall ee held for the adEl:itioeal Fifteen (15) moeths from the date of the 
site aeeeptance of the Ceuety Eegiaeer, at whieh time the OWNER'S Bagiaeer skall Fefiuest 
its release aad the CeYRty Bagiaeef will fJerferm a fieal iaspeetioa. If all impro•;eJBeats aaEl 

iafrasstraetl:lre, ineluEliHg "J:lYHehlist" item5, &Fe free of defeets due te faulty Field 
eRgiaeerieg, ceaslnletiea, ·.verkmanshifJ, or materials, the warraaty seeurity shall be released 
by the C0t:1ety Eagiaeer. 

4. The Co0ety Eagiaeer sk&ll thea Feflliest that Skyliee DriYe he accepted ieto tee COUNTY'S 
Feed ie·f'eatory. 

B. P0rsuaat te Seetiee 4.843.B.l, Land Developmeat Reg1:1latieas, Mftftie Couety Cede, the right 
ef way width for Skyliee Drive is kereay apfJroved as 50 feet for 180 liaear feet and as 70 feet 
fer the remaieder of the roadway e:Ktessioe, inelading 10 feet for any req'ttired easemeats as 
defJieted oe Exhibit G aHaehed hereto. 

7. All of the terms and conditions of the Jensen Dunes PUD Agreement, and the First 

Amendment to the PUD Agreement, that are not specifically amended or revised by this 

Amendment shall remain in full force and effect as stated therein. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed these presents on the dates indicated 

below. The date of this PUD Agreement shall be the date on which this PUD Agreement was approved 

by the Board of County Commissioners of Martin County, Florida. 

Slraek lllfeugh laaguage is ElaleteEI; underlined language js added 

***NO FURTHER TEXT ON TIDS PAGE*** 

Page 5of13 



STATE OF FLORIDA l 
COV1'.1TY OF Bro \Ji/ tA.r d 

OWNER 

oseph Hummel, Manager 

H)o1)1~ 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me, an officer duly authorized in the State 
aforesaid and in the County aforesaid to take acknowledgments, personally appeared _Joseph Hummel, 
M¢ ge1 of JENSEN DUNES, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, on behalf of the Company.. He 
N' is personally known to me, or [ ] has produced as 
identification. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal in the County and State last aforesaid this ll. day of 
Nt)'fi'.N\hec , 2018. 

(NOT ARIAL ST AMP) 
Notary Pub · 
My commission expires: lo- lo - d- ( 

Page 6of13 

STACEY GAGNON 
Notary Public-State of Florida 

Commission #GG 112128 
My Comm. Expires Jun 6. 2021 

Bonded thmu~h N•tiooal Notary Ass~. 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF~n vJOl.1 J. 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me, an officer duly authorized in the State 
aforesaid and i~ne ounty aforesaid to take acknowledgments, personally appeared Josep~ Rummel, 
Manager of ONE . -JENSEN BEACH, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, on behalf of the 
Company. He is personally known to me, or [ ] has produced--------------
as identification . 

... \ ~~NESS my hand and official seal in the County and State last aforesaid this d:1_ day of 
\"\~vc.m~r. 2018. 

(NOTARIAL STAMP) $;\ OC~ Yl°'c-, 
NotaryPUb: 

~ STACEY GAGNON 
Notary Public -State of florida 

Commission# GG 1121~8 
My Comm. Exp·ires Jun 6, 202 l 

Bcr.ded 1~.rc">~ ~atior.al Nola()' Alll1, 

My commission expires: \r-~-~) 

Page 7of13 



ATTEST: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL 

s~ Kri~/ 
Senior Assistant County Attorney 

Page 8of13 



REVISED EXHIBIT D 

REVISED l\llASTER SITE PLAN 

Page9of 13 



~~ !-: l :; ~ 
~ (·~- ~: 
r}t 
~ :~ ~ ~ : !;· ... 
C' ·'" 

!t ~ ... .. 
;~·i ... ~ f' i ~ 
,:; ~ ,. a ~ ~ ~ -

t. ~ • 
&:. ,. -

f ;. 
! H~:f 

~.1 ·. 

r } ;;~. r ;; • 
·~· ~ . .. 

·. , ·i.··t 
({ , .. " ...... ~ . '·~ ....... -- . 

'i! I ' 
~ 

a 

h 
ii 

.... 't ··~ :..wuw· - ·-·.·v;• 

0 

R 

r 
l ,. 
1 

I' 
. , 

...... "); .......... _ 
• 

( • •• 1 
l)'o:•t<: ...... ti" .. 

..... .._., ... • ·.? •• - !_:_ -_.\. ,"): 
l . .;, :J' 

. 
• u 

~ 

~ 

'7 
l 
,_/' 

·~ 

!~ }~ ., \ 
_) 

, .. 
.:; ,.. 

~ 

~ . 

~· . 



REVISED Exm:BIT D-1 

REVISED PHASING PLAN 

P~ge 10ofl3 



Nt:: ~.>:-rt;. Si.tttl 

UCl , U •(i' l! Ht;. 

' ~ ..... ~l..-111Z ~i 

.. 

~·( .;,"li Ta "'e 

Oulfr llm',,111.~ ··~· :~.Jig\hr; 
1 .. 114 . 

\,\l ... ::=.~ 

,, 
" 

0111&1n•.-1"1•v"-'flUDL......,..,.. ,_ 

~~::-~ r· . ':!~-
_, .............. 
_, 

"" '\ 
""-

·, 
,_ 
....... ,.... ........ . 

h 

~v,cw.' 

,,:;,Ctllll.i):.'llt.I 

~ .•.1 HI ~ ( IG"W_ J 1 ~ ,' :i 

tf tU...~..,_. 

IOI Kio D .at 
U.C~J'" .... ~ 

.r.-t:! l. J 
"'-'IA.'-~~ 

tl(C.U. ..... 

( ,"\'~·. \-~ ... 

r 
j 

~·-

....,.-....~M--. 

"'"'~ ........ .. ~ .... ---..... ;_._...,._ ... 

_...,.. 
v,t-~::-

~ .......... -.. 

• ·· -- ·• 1T- , 

., 

! 
~ . l 

I 

... · .;;... ... . ":'· _ _;;;. ...... ::::.::..:::::.::: .. :..::::-:·· . .::.:::. =-J r ,,;:,· .. ,. 
A~J ,__ . ~"""·· '\.~ ........ , -n --...__..__~ /- . "- ~--~ '·' .,. ~ .... < ... ......... (''' " ,,.... .... ... ,,,_,...., . ·..: .. ~ 
~ ''- '. .,,-.,..,,_,,~, . r ..... , ..... ~":!.......i ' ,, ·,v , ... "._,.,,. .·;.·'Ii',· 
'', 

.-:f 

!~ 

;: 

·.ui . .,.:. 
•• ~ 1 'f;jlt 

' 
•• rl ~: 
~ :• ... 
,·;.d 

i 

PhaH1: 
Connuc11oo ofl!lilllng I (llpi. l:JOllo•), 
_.;,,1 -.u• Uflley•dlnh .. ....,.• 
1-mellll ihdudlnf pe ... 11«1lprim11Y 
ICCbt ID NE Cedlf &lrHt, ., ,.,.,._. •e• t1 , 
w.1et•ln•:1..,..to••ttrG••1.tlftitwy 
.......... , dHnliul • ....-..t..--H 
Nlon eM "'ce ,_,1 pMtiJlg. n:we .. on 
l-.1-...,.....,...-...... PAMP 
1equk.-

Ph1se2: 
CMHlldlanalM-.21uplo 1t0-J. 
_.. ......... -, .. dlNr•­
tmpwe,,,..,.. ~pt:rfllentnt..eond.lry 
•ccint to HE Cedlir str..a. .dry...._lfon •111 
l210dfl,e-oll'1l_k_1t.• 
projed'a onllno """hrl< '"' NE C:•do< Sir.., ,.iri1c-..1._,,.._.. .. -...po 
llflpr-nlaMd-ol•eNEC:odo• _, ____ ....... Id 

Spodol Canrll'"' flZ. ZbdPUD-rntnl 

Ph•H3: 
c .... - of IWldlng3'"" hr 50 beds) "'<llHllntr-•llftolo.-.-po 
ond l11l11t11Nclln '-.......... 

CJ Required Upland Preserve 

CJ Addlllonal Upland Preserve 

4~ 
v~~ 
l~aid'o & associates 

:·:'I 

~.Mft. 

.·~c;D· """'J.: . ,, 
, .... ,.. 

t)TI' 
J,...a·,--·\. 

--·~ 
_ _, __ 
- ·-- · ---·--........ -·-­-·----·-_ ,.M 
:::~--

-·------__ ._. .... 
---.. ---5,. .. 

.Jensen Dunes PUD 
Resldentl•I Cant 

F;mc:llltv 

- 9M:.h, f'lMdo 

Revised 
Phasing Plan 

°"'" -., ,,__ 
11uu .. ; • • .,. f-~a. .. ,_ --=. 4V'. ~.....,rt ..... IW'10 .. u_. AL~ -'-I ,._,~::i..1.~. 

a 
"'­
· .,r..; 

•m"•~ 
,,_~,-

1of1 
'"''·~ · .. ~ · '~-- t.·· ·.-.. -~. ,. ...... ~ > II" -• ·-···: , ~ .. .................. ~ ...... ""~ ~· ~-·...:... .... ... .: . .. ~~ ._~_,. i... .• ~ ~.\· ·· ·~ 



EXHIBITD·2 

NE CEDAR STREET IMPROVEl.\>IENT PLAN 

Page 11 of 13 



PLAN 

NB CEDA.lt STJUEBT/ 
NB llAVANNAH ROAD 

1Ml"ROV&M8NT PJ..1LJ'IS 
oCMIN rilllC m. 



~ ___ ,_ 

I·· 

" I 

I 
i 

-- -, -... 

--mi 
~li1 

.. 
I 

". 

J 
i 

ii 

I 
I 

ii=-

.. 
I 



REVISED EXHIBIT E 
TIMETABLE OF DEVELOPMENT 

A. This development shall be constructed in accordance with this timetable of development. This 
development shall be constructed in phases in accordance with the attached Revised Phasing 
Plan, attached as Revised Exhibit D-1 . 

.IL. AJl fiRal site plan approvals ffil:lSt ee oetaiRea withiR five (5) yeaFS of tl=le master site plan 
approval. 

B. Construction must commence within one (1) year of each final site plan approval. 

~ Eaeh flhase m1:1st ee eempleted witftia two (2) yeat=s of appre•1w of the fiaal site plan approval for 
the phftSe. 

C. Each phase shall be sequentially completed and shall be self supportive prior to proceeding to the 
next phase. The core infrastructure improvements, consisting of the required stormwater 
management system, the appropriate NPDES components, stabilized roadways, and adequate fire 
protection must be completed before issuance of a building permit. All required improvements, 
including but not limited to roads, sidewalks, stormwater and drainage facilities, utilities, 
landscaping, recreational amenities and those identified on the final site plan for the applicable 
phase, must be substantially completed, as determined by the County Engineer, prior to the 
issuiance of any certificate of occupancy and in accordance with the timetable set forth below. 

D. The phases to be constructed and the lime ~eried after the date of the approval ef the PUD 
Agreemeat •Nithia wfiieh the date for obtaining final site plan approval of each phase ffil:ISt ee 
oetaieed are as follows: 

Maximem perioa after date 
of appFEP1al of PUD Agreement 
Final Site Plan Approval Date 

Phase 1: ~ 10/2312012 (original date) 

StNek llueYga lBAg11age is deleted; underlined language js added 

Elements of Phase to be constructed 

Completed 
Coeaeetiee ta Skyliae Drive er temporary 
Permanent access to NE Cedar Street (if permitted 
by Ordinance in accordance with revised Special 
Condition 12), construction of Building 1 (up to 130 
beds), supporting drainage improvements including 
temporary dry retention area and dry retention area 
#1, supporting utilities including a water main 
extension to fire hydrant # 1, sanitary sewer service, 
clean-out, manhole #1, private lift station and force 
main; parking, landscaping and access 
improvements, emergeaey aeeess to Cedar Street, 
all recreation facilities, pienie area and all P AMP 
requirements. 

Page 12 of13 



MaxifftHFR f)erioEI after date 
of approval of PUD Agreemeet 
Final Site Plan Approval Date 

Phase 2: 4 yea£s (December 31. 2019) 

Phase 3: 5 years (December 31, 2021) 

StR1ek thre!!gh langl!ags is deleted; underlined language js added 

Elements of Phase to be constructed 

Completion: December 31. 2021 
Compleaoa of Skyliae Drive J:>rior to 
eommeacemeat of eoastruetioR (if aet COffifJleteEi 
prior to eoastmetioe of Phase l iR aeeordaace with 
S1:3eeial Ceeditioa 12), Construction of Building #2 
(up to HG 160 beds) including Community 
Commons building; supporting drainage 
improvements including dry retention area #2 and 
#3; parking, landscaping, utility and access 
improvements aad utilizatiea of Cedar Street for 
emergeney access and construction of the 
permanent secondary access on NE Cedar Street. 
aRd extension of 6 ' wide sidewalk along the 
project's entire frontage on NE Cedar Street right­
of-way, improvements to NE Cedar Street per and 
payment of a contribution of mutual benefit to the 
Martin County School District in the amount of 
$197 .000 in accordance with revised Special 
Condition 12. 

Completion: December 31. 2023 
Construction of Building #3 (up to HQ 50 beds) and 
supporting drainage, parking, landscaping, utility 
and access improvements 

Page 13 of13 


